



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAT.APP.(F.C.) 359/2025, CM APPL. 50986/2023 (u/s 12 of the guardians and wards act 1890), CM APPL. 50987/2023 (Stay), CM APPL. 22251/2024 (Early hearing & Dir.), CM APPL. 39914/2024 (For non- compliance of order passed in HMA no. 1889/2020), CM APPL. 39915/2024 (bringing on record the proceedings of the guardianship petition bearing no. 85/2023, titled as shri may ank bhasin versus ms. shikha bhashi) & CM APPL. 58880/2025 (For Dir.)

MAYANK BHASINAppellant

Through: Mr. Vanshul Pali, Advocate.

versus

SHIKHA BHASINRespondent

Through: Mr. Praveen Suri and Ms. Amol Kaur, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

% **08.10.2025**

1. The present Appeal was initially filed as a CM(M) 1617/2023 under Article 227 of the Constitution of India read with Section 151 of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908, seeking the following reliefs:

- “(a) To pass an order of interim protection and custody of Master XX to Mayank Bhasin so that the child’s welfare could be placed at paramount importance with immediate effect;
- b) To pass an order directing the Ld. Family Court to record all the observations and objections raised during the course of hearings and trials in the matter GP 85/2023.
- c) To pass an order to ensure the safety and well-being of Master | XX...”

2. Learned Single Judge of this Court *vide* its Order dated



17.09.2025 directed the Registry that the present matter be numbered as a MAT.APP.(F.C.) and be listed before a Division Bench of this Court in view of the Judgment dated 16.10.2024 passed by the full bench of this Court in “**Dr. Geetanjali Aggarwal v. Manoj Aggarwal**” in MAT. APP. (F.C.) 126/2019.

3. Issue notice.
4. Registry is directed to serve the Respondent by all permissible modes, returnable on 08.01.2026.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
OCTOBER 8, 2025/nd/va